MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1872.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

CHAP. 22.

Chapter 22.

An act to amend "an act to incorporate the Passadumkeag Railroad Company," approved January twenty-seven, eighteen hundred and seventy-one.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to connect with European and North American Railway. SECT. 1. The Passadumkeag Railroad Company is hereby authorized to connect its road with the European and North American Railway, in the town of Passadumkeag, thence through said Passadumkeag, Lowell and Burlington to Grand Falls in township number two.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 29, 1872.

Chapter 23.

An act to incorporate the proprietors of the Salt Pond Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Grenville P. Clapp, Jasper D. Allen, Medbury H. Allen, Francis P. Allen, Joshua E. Grindle, Hiram Bowden, Daniel Thurston, Nathaniel Allen, J. M. Allen, Jr., J. A. Grindle, A. E. Grindle, Herrick Lufkin, P. Eaton, Israel Durgan, R. P. Grindle, J. W. Friend, Robert Friend, Elbridge G. Durgain, Daniel B. Allen, Mark L. Elwell, John H. Carter, F. A. Snow, Isaac M. Allen, D. M. Hooper, Barzillai H. Closin, Daniel O. Thurston, Franklin Lufkin, David J. Allen, Henry W. Bent. Samuel J. Candage, Joseph Candage, with their successors, associates and assigns, be and they are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Salt Pond Agricultural Society, and by that name may sue and be sued and may have a common seal and make by-laws for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of the state, and may take and hold real and personal estate by gift, grant, devise, bequest or otherwise, not to exceed fifty thousand dollars, and may give, grant, convey or lease the same, and may choose all necessary officers for the management of their affairs.

Name.

May sue, &c. Seal.

May hold real and personal estate.

May convey same.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 2. Grenville P. Clapp is authorized to fix the time and place of the first meeting of said corporation, and give ten days notice of the same by posting up two or more notices in writing in the several towns where the corporators reside.

Authorized to construct dams.

Sect. 3. The Salt Pond Corporation hereby established is hereby authorized to construct, build and maintain a dam across the narrows known as McFarland's narrows in the town of Bluehill,

in the county of Hancock, for the purpose of shutting out the waters of the sea from Salt Pond, so called, and to have and to hold and occupy the same for agricultural purposes forever, and to sell and convey the same.

Снар. 24.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 30, 1872.

Chapter 24.

An act to incorporate the David Knowlton Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. David Knowlton, Joshua Converse and Horatio Alden, Corporators. their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate and politic by the name of D. Knowlton and Com- Name. pany, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the Liabilities, liabilities and duties incident to manufacturing corporations by the laws of this state, and are authorized to purchase, hold, im- May hold real and prove, lease or sell real and personal estate not exceeding in value at any time the sum of two hundred thousand dollars.

duties, &c.

personal estate not exceeding \$200,000.

Sect. 2. Said corporation is authorized to carry on, at Camden, Business pur-

lery, mill gearing, railroad stock, rolling iron, and other manufactures of wood, iron and other metals incident thereto, and the business of milling. Said corporation may adopt by-laws not repugnant By-laws. Sect. 3. to the laws of this state, and may divide their original stock into May divide stock

in the county of Knox, the business of manufacturing ship chand-

such number of shares and provide for the sale and transfer thereof

- as said corporation shall from time to time determine. Sect. 4. David Knowlton, herein named, is authorized to call the first meeting of this corporation by giving five days notice in writing of the time and place of such meeting to each of his associates.
 - SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 30, 1872.